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13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
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% % * % * * * ¥* * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This case comes before this court as the result of a
Petition for Judicial Review from the decision of the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals (the “Board”) denying the Smiths’ (the

wpetitioners”) request for a variance to construct an additional
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bedroom on the side of their family residence. Argument was
heard by this court on July 7, 19297 from counsel for both the
Petitioners and Mr. & Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jdr. (the
“Protestants”), and the matter was held sub-curia pending a
review of the record. This court finds as a matter of law that
the Board did not err in its decision of November 6, 1956,

denying Petitioner’s request for a variance, pursuant to

Baltimore County Zoning Regqulation §307.1.

Petitioners filed a Petition for an Administrative Zoning
Variance to allow a room addition with a side yard setback of 5
feet from building to tract boundary in lieu of the regquired 30
feet. On June 25, 1996, the Zoning Commissioner granted the
Petition for Variance. A Notice of Appeal was filed by the
Protestants. The Board took testimony and heard argument from
both the Petitioner and counsel for the Protestants. On November
&, 1996, the Board denied the Petition for Variance.

This court has consolidated the issues raised by Petitioners

for review, rephrased as follows: (1) whether the Board’s Order

- .

denying the Petitioner’s request for variance was an abuse of

discretion and arbitrary and capricious? (2) whether Petitioner
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was denied his right to a fair and impartial hearing before the
Board by the failure of one of the Board members to disclose his
true relationship to the Protestant who appeared at the hearing
conducted by the Board?

The factual history is well-documented in the pleadings and
in the opinion of the Board and will not be set forth fully
herein. 1In pertinent part, Petitioners acquired the subject
property approximately nine years ago. The parcel of land
consists of .1977 acres and is improved with a brick and framed
split level, two bedroom, residence located at 1236 Violette
Avenue in the subdivision of Whittemore Park. The Petitioners
seek to add a third bedroom to the residence in order to
accommodate their two children. To this end, Petitioners filed
for a variance to expand, enclose and convert an exiting carport
into the desired bedroom. This addition will place the property
within 5 feet from the property line. Between the side of
Petitioners’ residence and the Protestants’ backyard, the subject

area for the variance, exists a 15-foot unimproved alley.

]

.

The Petitioners are unable to extend from the rear of their

property because of the improvements thereon of an attached deck,

i
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and an above-ground swimming pool. Also, Petitioners are
confined by a 10 foot setback on opposite side of the residence.
The scope of review by this court is limited to determining
whether or not the Board’s decision is based on an error of law
and whether the record as a whole supports the Board’s findings
and conclusions. Heaps v. Cobb, 185 Md. 372 (1985). However,
the scope of review is narrow, recognizing that Board members

have expertise in a particular area and ultimately should be free

to exercise their own discretion. Finpey v. Halle, 241 Md. 224

(1966) . The reviewing court will not substitute its judgment for
that of an administrative board where the issue is freely

debatable and the record contains substantial evidence supporting

the administrative decision. Mongomery County v. Woodward and

Lorthrop, Inc., 280 Md. 686 (1977).

With respect to the law, Section 307.1 provides in pertinent
part:

“The zoning commissioner of Baltimore County and the County
Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and are hereby
given the power to grant variances...where special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the
land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request and where strict compliance with the zoning
requlations...would result in practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. [Alny such variance shall be granted

i
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only 1f in the strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said...regulation, and in only such a manner as to grant
relief without injury to public health, safety and general

welfare.”

As correctly noted by counsel for the Protestants in oral
argument, variances, even seemingly minor area variances, are

rarely appropriate or justified:

“[Iln our review of the reported Maryland cases since the
creation of the state zoning enabling act..., we have found
only five reported Maryland cases in which the grant of a
variance has been affirmed or the denial of a variance has
been reversed. [Cases cited.] All of these cases were
decided over a twelve year period and the last of them was

decided more than twenty-one years ago. Three of
them. . .appear to be somewhat at odds with accepted Maryland

law...” Cromwell v, Waxrd, 102 Md. App. 691, 711, (1995).

Petitioners contend that there are gpecial circumstances and
conditions unigque to their property. Further stating, unlike
neighboring homes, Petitioner’s property is adjacent to a 15-foot
unimproved alley which separates Petitioners’ property from the
Protestants’ property. As such, Petitioners argue that the
Board, based on thisg evidence, arbitrarily and capriciously
denied Petitioners’ wvariance without due regard to the uniqueness
test as set forth in Cromwell v. Ward. See also North v, St.. )

Mary’'s County, 99 MAd. App. 512 (1994). However, the law requires

that the subject property be unique and have inherent
4
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characteristicsg not shared by other properties in the area, such
as its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental
factors, historical significance, access or non-access to
navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting
properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.
North v. St. Mary’s County, 99 Md. App. at 514. The Petitioners
did not assert any of these characteristics as distinguishing
their property from neighboring properties. The Board was not
arbitrary and capricious when it decided to deny the Petition for
Variance. In fact, the Board made special note of the testimony
given by Mr. Smith regarding the 15-foot alley and concluded that
the alleyway 1is not part of the subject property and cannot be
considered.

This court finds the Board was correct when it found that
because the alley was not located on Petitioners’ property, it
could not be considered in determining whether or not Petitioners
property was, in fact, unique to the area. Further finding, that
the subject property is not otherwise unique ?r peculiar to the

LY
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common characteristics of neighboring properties, such as to the

shape and topography of the land. Id.,
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Petitioners’ contention. Assuming Mr. Bucheister had voted to
grant the variance, the result would remain unaffected.

Accordingly, it is this 31st day of July, 1997,

ORDERED, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, that the

decision of the Baltimore County Board of Appeals is AFFIRMED.

JOHN GRASON TURNBULL :@%
JUDGE

Copies sent to:

G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Attorney for Petitioners

Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire
Attorney for Protestants



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX
1236 Violette Avenue *
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL

THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS ¥ ACTION

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-96-12332
Room 49, 0Old Courthouse, 400 Washing- *

ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER OF THE

APPLICATION OF *

RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX

FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY *

LOCATED SOUTHWEST OF VIOLETTE AVENUE,

188" E OF C/L OF BENSON AVENUE *

(1236 VIOLETTE AVENUE)

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT %

1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

CASE NO. 96-376-A *

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE Z0ONING COMMISSIONER
AND THE BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
And now come Lawrence M. Stahl, Harry E. Buchheister, Jr., and

S. Diane Levero, constituting the County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County, and in answer to the Petition for Judicial Review
directed against them in this case, herewith return the record of
proceedings had in the above-entitled matter, consisting of the

following certified copies or original papers on file 1in the
Department of Permits and Development Management and the Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County:

ENTRIES FROM THE DOCKET OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

No. 96—-376-A

April 1, 1996 E\';’Etitiﬂn for Administrative Zoning Variance
vED m-{ F'ﬁ iled by Ronald Thomas and Patricia Marie
RE_C.E.\ ?Smith, to allow an addition with a side yard
co -3 d R dfgsetback of 5' from building to tract boundary,
o Teo LII lieu of the required 30°'.
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April 24 L. or T899 Request  for  Hearing on  Petition  for
5o Administrative Zoning Variance and statement

l
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96-376-A, Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux 2
File No. 3-C-96-12332

April 30, 1996

March 11
May 9

June 3

June 25

July 24

September 19

November 6

December 4

December 9

December 9

February 3,

February 3,

1997

of opposition received from Charles E. Kountz,
Esquire, on behalf of John and Dorothy Purkey,
Jr.

ZAC Comments.
Certificate of Posting of property.
Publication in newspaper.

Hearing held on Petition by the Zoning
Commissioner.

Order of the Zoning Commissioner in which
Petition for Variance was GRANTED with
restrictions.

Notice of Appeal filed by Robert L. Hanley,
Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. John
A. Purkey, Jr.

Hearing before the Board of Appeals.
Deliberation conducted at conclusion of
hearing.

Opinion and Order of the Board in which the
Petition for Variance was DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the

Circuit Court for Baltimore County by G.
Warren Mix, Esquire, on behalf of Ronald

Thomas Smith, et ux.

Copy of Petition for Judicial Review received
by the Board of Appeals from the Circuit Court

for Baltimore County.

Certificate of Notice sent to interested
parties.

Transcript of testimony filed.

No additional exhibits entered before the Board
with the exception of the Zoning Commissioner’'s
file from below forwarded herewith.

1997

Record of Proceedings filed in the Circuit
Court for Baltimore County.

Record of Proceedings pursuant to which said Order was entered

and upon which said Board acted are hereby forwarded to the Court,
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| together with exhibits entered into evidence before the Board.

Respectfully submitted,

miﬂm&%
iffe, Legal Secretary

Charlotte E. Radcl

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County, Room 42, Basement — 0ld Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-31890

cc: G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux
Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire
John A. Purkey, Jr.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT *

. FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION OF RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX
1236 Violette Avenue *
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

" FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF CIVIL

: THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS * ACTION
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY No. 3-C-96-12332
Room 49, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washing- *

ton Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

IN THE CASE OF: 1IN THE MATTER OF THE

APPLICATION OF x O o 5
RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX o R

' FOR ZONING VARIANCE ON PROPERTY * & Tz
- LOCATED SOUTHWEST OF VIOLETTE AVENUE, =
188' E OF C/L OF BENSON AVENUE * = &
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CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 7-202(e) of the Maryland
Rules of Procedure, Lawrence M. Stahl, S. Diane Levero, Harry E.
Buchheister, Jr., constituting the County Board of Appeals of

- Baltimore County, has given notice by mail of the filing of the

. Petition for Judicial Review to the representative of every party

to the proceeding before it; namely, G. Warren Mix, Esquire,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER, 706 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland
21204, Counsel for Petitioners; Ronald Thomas Smith, Petitioners;
Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr., 3916 Benson Avenue, Baltimore,
Maryland 21227; Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire, Suite 700, Court
Towers, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryvland 21204-5340,
Counsel for Mr. & Mrs. Purkey; and Peter Max Zimmerman, PEOPLE'S

' COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400 Washington Avenue, Room 47,
. Towson, Maryland 21204; a copy of which Notice is attached hereto

and prayed that it may be made a part hereof.

/Qz¢b{ﬁiEiZE:uf2;f f
Charlotte E. Radcliff?%,;,éLegal Secretary

County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180
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File No. 3-C-96~-012332

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Certificate of
Notice has been mailed to G. Warren Mix, Esquire, TURNBULL, MIX &

| FARMER, 706 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Counsel for

Petitioners; Ronald Thomas Smith, Petitioners; Mr. and Mrs. John A.
Purkey, Jr., 3916 Benson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21227; Robert

}L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire, Suite 700, Court Towers, 210 W.
Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204-5340, Counsel for Mr.

& Mrs. Purkey; and Peter Max Zimmerman, PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR

| BALTIMORE COUNTY, 400 wWwashington Avenue, Room 47, Towson, Maryland

21204, this 9th day of December, 1996.

Charlotte E. Radcliffife, Legal Secretary
County Board of Appeals, Room 49 -Basement
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3180

o ke
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TURNBULL., MIX
& FARMER
706 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MD 21204

828-0700

-

PETITION OF * IN THE
RONATD THOMAS SMITH, et ux. * CIRCUIT COURT
1236 Violette Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227 * FOR

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE * BALTIMORE COUNTY

DECISION OF THE

* Case No. ¢g3-¢- 9(- /2334

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

0ld Courthouse, Room 49 * ‘
400 Washington Avenue {aea! 8-0-X-BI030
Towson, Maryland 21204 * C-Livil Fili
.48
IN THE CASE OF * ferealands Fep
8,8
Petition for Zoning Variance * HHLE R
Southwest of Violette Avenue,
188’ E of C/1 of Benson Avenue * - .
. CHRENT:
1236 Viclette Avenue Peith iz Talen D
. . . ;t'?:}lvﬂ ' ﬁ.’.tﬁ: I S
13th Election District *
Case No. 9i—~376—A . ) . rE‘i'.‘."Fh 1954 :;jP:
* * * * * Cachich: B RAPMR T
1278475 185

PETITION FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW

Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux., Appellants, by and

b

-through their attorney, G. Warren Mix and Turnbull, Mix &

|

»
.

Farmer, hereby petition and request for judiclal review by
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, pursuant to Rule 7-
202, from the decision of Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County denying the Petitioners’ request for a variance in its
Order dated November 6, 19386. A copy of said denial 1is

attached hereto.

WARREN MIX

RErE G.
ECCIVEU AHOF N TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
55 orp ILKD 706 Washington Avenue -~
ﬂ =ty FH 2 > Towson, Maryland 21204
~CER e & (410) 825~1517
E*:'*f'f-:"f-:‘l: '{ oo Attorney for Appellant
\ S ;mr,“"h ) .
Y




TO .

CIRCUILT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the (Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
P.O. Box 6€75h4
Towson, MD 21285-6754

(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

Case Number:

BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
01d Courthouse Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Lhnﬂ_‘_‘;l

03-C-96-012332



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR A VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED SOUTHWEST OF VIQLETTE * OF

AVENUE, 188' EAST OF THE

CENTERLINE OF BENSON AVENUE * BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1236 VIOLETTE AVENUE)

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 96-376-A
1ST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * * * * * * * *

OPINTIUON

This case comes before the Board on appeal from a decision by
the Zoning Commissioner granting a Petition for Variance to allow
a room addition with side yard setback of 5 feet from building to
tract boundary in lieu of the required 30 feet, with restrictions.
Appearing as Petitioners were the property owners, Ronald T. Smith
and Patricia M. Smith.

The Appellants in this matter are Mr. & Mrs. John A. Purkey,
Jr., who were represented by Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire. There
were no other interested persons or protestants present. However,
the file does include a letter of support from an officer of the
Violetville Community Association.

At the beginning of this hearing, Board member Harry
Buchheister made it known that he was acquainted with the Purkey
family as a former resident of the community. Acting Chairman
Stahl inquired of the Petitioner and Counsel for the Appellant
whether there were any objections to Mr. Buchheister's
participation in the hearing of the case. There being none, the
hearing commenced and was heard in its entirety on this day.

Because Petitioners were without counsel, the Acting Chairman
explained the nature of the proceedings, and of the Petitioners’
rights in presenting their case.

Petitioner, Ronald Smith, described his home, a split-level
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dwelling which faces Violette Avenue in the subdivision of
Whittemore Park in the First Councilmanic District of Baltimore
County, as a two-bedroom residence. He testified that a third
bedroom 1s essential to provide for their son and daughter, and
that he would like to enclose the existing carport of 9-1/2 feet by
23 feet, expanding its width to 16 feet. Although this addition
will place his dwelling 5 feet from the properé& line, Petitioner
emphasized that a 15-foot unimproved driveway extends the length of
his property. Testimony which was given and Petitioner's Exhibit
#1 in the record show the distance from Appellant's house to Mr.
Smith's property as 87 feet.

The rear of Mr. Smith's property cannot be used for the
addition because of the improvements there of an attached deck, and
an above-ground swimming pool.

The Appellants /Protestants in this matter did not testify,
but their counsel remarked of their concern for water runoff from
the Smith property, and to keep the alley open and free for access
by emergency vehicles.

Mrs. Smith responded that their property is actually lower
than the Purkey's. She also felt that vehicles will be able to
readily utilize the unimproved alleyway when necessary.

In order to grant an area variance, the Board is gquided by
Section 307.1, which specifies several considerations, and the

zoning law of Maryland as enunciated in the case of Cromwell v.

Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995), and cases cited therein.

Variances may be granted where special conditions or
circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure and

where strict compliance with the law would result in practical
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difficulty or unreasonable hardship. In Cromwell v. Ward,

variances should only be granted when the uniqueness or peculiarity
of a subject property is not shared by neighboring properties. 1In

North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md.App. 512, 638 A.2d 1175 (1994),

the term "unique aspect"” of a variance requirement does not refer
to the extent of any improvements upon a property, or upon a
neighboring property. Uniqueness of a property for zoning purposes
requires that the subject property (land) have an inherent
characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, such as
shape, topography, environmental factors, etc.

The Board makes special note of testimony by the Petitioner
that the unimproved public 15-foot alley separating the two
properties gives his land a unique characteristic from that of
others in the community. It is there, but he cannot utilize it.
The alley creates a set-back distance that is unique in the
neighborhood. However, the Board must make a judgment based on the
law as we understand it, and the existence of the alley brings no
peculiarity to the Petitioner's land. The alleyway is not a part
of the property and cannot be considered.

In this case, the site is a tract property, and the only real
difference to it from other neighboring properties are the
alterations to it from construction to the rear and the carport to
the side. There is nothing different per se about the land itself.
The issue is simply, is this property, in and of itself, because of
topography, rendered such that people needing to use it have to
deal with it differently than the other people in the area, the
neighbors.

In Cromwell v. Ward, the standard for uniqueness that
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justifies a variance specifies that the uniqueness that warrants a
variance to a zoning regulation requires that the unigueness or
peculiarity of a subject property is not shared by neighboring
properties, and that, by the operation of the statute, an undue

difficulty or unnecessary hardship is created. A review of all the
evidence in this matter makes it clear that the subject property,
as well as the surrounding properties, share common characteristics
as to the shape and topography of the land.

Therefore, the Petition for Variance should be denied.

ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 6th day of November , 1996

by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance to allow an addition

with side yard setback of 5 feet from building to tract boundary in

lieu of the required 30 feet be and the same is hereby DENIED.
Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be

made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules of Procedure.

ARD OF APPEALS
MORE CO

M. Stahl, Acting Chairman

S. D;ane Levero

/%ﬁéﬁdﬁxéfségaaxi5L%§§Z?c7

Harry E/ Buchheister, Jré

awrence




i

(ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

November 6, 1996

Robert IL.. Hanley, Jr., Esquire
NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS, CHTD.
Suite 700, Court Towers

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-5340

:

Case No. 96-376-A
Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux

Dear Mr. Hanley:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition is filed within

30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will
be closed.

Very truly vyours,

Chodithe = %’”Q,%ze fou

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

encl.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr.
Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Smith

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney




IN RE: PETITION FOR Z0NING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
SW of Violette Avenue, 188 ft.
E of ¢/l of Benson Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1236 Violette Avenue
13th Electicen District * OF RBAUTIMORE COUNTY
ist Councilmanic District
Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux * Case No. So-376-A
Petitioners
* . r.3 X * b, o w »* * X *

FINDINGS OF PFACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
variahce for the property located at 1236 Violette Avenue 1in the
Whittemore Park subdivision of western Baltimore County. The Petition is
filed by Ronald T. Smith and Patricia M. Smith, his wife, property own-
ers. Variance relief is requested from Section 504 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR); and from Section V.B.5.b of the CMDP to
allow an addition with a side yard setback of 5 ft. from building tc tract
boundary, in lieu of the required 30 ft. The subject property and request-
ed relief are more particulariy shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the
plat to accompany the Petition for Variance. This matter was originally
filed as an administrative variance pursuant to Section 26-127 of the
Baltimore County Code. That section allows the Zoning Commissioner to
grant variance relief 1n certain circumstances without a public hearing.
However, 1n this case, a publlic hearing was requested by John and Dorothy
Purkey, Jr., neighbors. Thus, the matier was scheduled for hearing.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the property
owner/Petitioners, Ronald T. Smith and Patricia M. Smith. Appearing in
opposition to the request were John A. Purkey, Jr., and Dorothy E. Purkey,

his wife. The Protestants were represented by Charles E. Kountz, Es-

quire. There were no other interested persons or Protestants present.
However, the file does reflect that several letters 1n support of the

Petition were received from surrounding neighbors.

"MICROFILR™Y
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Testimony and evidence offered was that the subject property is .1977
acres in area, zoned D.R.5.5. Mr. and Mrs. Smith have owned the site for
approximately 9 years and reside thereon. The property is improved with a
brick and framed split level dwelling which fronts Vicolette Avenue. The
property also contains a concrete drive and an attached open carport. To
the rear of the site 1s a framed deck and an above ground poocl.

The Smiths indicated that they wish te enlarge the house and propose
constructing a one story frame addition. The addition will be constructed
on that side of the house which currently features the carport. The
carport will be removed and the addition erected in its place. The addi-
tion is shown to be 16 ft. in width by 23 ft. in depth. Construction of
the addition will add a third bedroom t¢o the house. In this regard, Mr.
and Mrs. Smith indicated that they have two children and a third bedroom
1S necessary. They also 1indicated that the proposed location of the
addition is the only place which 1is practical for additional construc-
tion. Specifically, a 10 ft. setback 1s maintailned from the side property
line on the other side of the house so that the addition cannot be con-
structed there. Moreover, the house cannot be expanded to the rear be-
cause of the existence of the deck and the above ground pool.

Mr. Purkey testified and indicated that the resides 1in an adiacent
property. However, his house actually fronts Benson Avenue and the rear
faces the subject dwelling. He has lived in this house for approximately

40 vyears. It is of significant note that the Purkeys' rear yard property

line and the Bensons' side vard property line is separated by a distance

of 15 ft. This distance is occupled by an unimproved alleyway which is
§ 5. shown in numerous photographs submitted. Thus, although the proposed
addition comes within 5 ft. of the property line, there is actually an
additicnal 15 ft. of buffer between the respective vards of the liti-
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gants. Mr. Purkey's objections are three-fold. First, he fears water
runcff from the addition into the alley and his property. Secondly, he
believes that the addition 1s 1inappropriate and compared the proposed
addition as similar to "city houses". Lastly, he fears that emergency
equipment may not be able to traverse through the alley if the improve-
ments are made.

As to the first objection, installation of qutter and downspouts can
direct the water away from the Purkey property and remove that concern.
As to the third concern, the fire department noted no objection to the
request within their Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment.
Moreover, the addition will not, in any way, intrude into the allev. Mr.
Purkey’'s other objection is more as to a matter of taste.

Based upon the testimony and evidence affered, I am persuaded to
grant the Petition for Variance. The existing lmprovements on the proper-
ty and the site's shape and size are unigque characteristics which Justify
the variance. Moreover, it is clear that the Petitioners cannot expand
anywhere other than to the side under consideration. The fact that side
of the house 1is already improved with a carport, will make the proposed
addition to have less impact. Moreover, the exisgsting alleyway provides a
sufficient buffer. Overall, the Petitioners have complied with Secticn
307 of the BCZR and the case law.

Notwithstanding the grant of the relief, I will reguire that the
Petiticners install the appropriate gutters and downspouts to prevent
water runoff into the Purkey property. In this regard, any permits for
the addition must reference this restriction so as to assure compliance

with same.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THERE¥ORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this jéZéz-day of June, 1996 that a variance from Section 504 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Reguliations (BCZR), and from Section V.B.S5.b
of the CMDP to allow an addition with a side yard setback of &5 ft. from
building to tract boundary, in lieu of the reguired 30 ft., be and is
hereby GRANTED, sublject, however, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appeilate process
from this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitiocners
would be regquired to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property te its original
condition.

2. The Petitiocners shall install appropriate
gutters and downspouts so as to prevent storm
water runoff from flowing into adjacent property.

3. When applving for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference thils case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order

, gﬁ/éﬁ%

Zoning Cﬂmm15510ner
LES /mn for Baltimore County




. Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

Suite 112 Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

June 25, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald T. Smith
1236 Violette Avenue
Raltimore, Maryland 21229

RE: Case No. 96-376-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
Property: 1236 Violette Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned

case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been granted in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.
Very truly YGHZZéé%;;£Zf/
xdzﬁéytfﬁ‘é;;;r

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES :mmimn
att.

cc: Charles E. Kountz, Esquire, 4367 Hollins Ferry Road, 21222
cc: Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr., 3916 Benson Ave., 21227

MICROFILMED
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at /5> [/ s [t AUE

G —&w7L — & which is presently zoned  7) 0 5 5~

This Petition shall be filed with the Cffice of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County amlchm We‘flescrgtl%r)and plat attached

hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s)

To §llﬁw an addition with a side yard of 5 feet from building to tract boundary
in lieu o0f tine required 30 feet,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltumore County, to the Zoming Law of Battimore County: for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

ses Back ShecT-

Propeny is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc , upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Balttmore County.

I/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that i/we are the
teqal owner(s) of the property which 15 the subsect of this Petrtion

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s)
g} RowALd_THOMAS SmiT H
{Type or Paint Name) (Type or Prnt Name) '
Signature Signature
PATRGA MARIE. ST
Adidress (Type or Pnnt Name)

23L VIOLL T WUe . A4N-SkEk

City State Zipcode

Attorney for Petthoner

(Type or Pnnt Name) Address Phone No
City State Zipcode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative  to be conlacted
Address Phone No Name
Cry State Zipcode Address Phone No
A Public flearing having been requested and/or found fo be required, it s ordered by the Zoning Comumissioner of Baltimore Counly, this ____ day of J1e

that the subject matter of this petition be sef for a public hearing . cdverfised, ds reguired by the Zoning Regutations of Balttmore County, in hwo newspapers of geneml
citculation throughout Baltimore County, and that the property be reposted
' P
MiCROFLVES

“Tdﬁ” ing Commissioner of Bahmore County

REVIEWED BY:_ % DAIE _ 'é'(_‘ / - _9_6’ (ALY, Printed with Soybean Ink ITEM #: 3 7é?
&S

on Recycled Paper

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: _



° o ) rt of
Af f ldaVIt ml;:tr:ﬁve Variance

The undersigned hereby alfirms under the penalties of perjury 10 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herem grven 1s within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent 10
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing 1s scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at ‘.1327) Zﬂ U { 0’ L{_ﬂ 6 ﬂ {/ E_)
Bautimaet mp 2,227

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Admenistrative
Vanance at the above address: (indicate hardstup or pracheal difficuity)

/i..__-’ 4 L /- "’"? , M

277 ’; // 4 7 &

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest 1s filed, Afh ant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and adverusing fee and

may be required to provide additional information.
g M
islgnature)
j&@aﬁ ey SmiTH
pe of print name)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 wit’

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this 02/5 __Gayof W C?é’ , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryiand, m and for the County aforesaid, perscnaily appeared
_ﬁa/(.d«ed. //b/ﬂﬂo _S}fL/M Y FMHC;'& MM& g:nqr%

he Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfaclonly wdentified to me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
thar the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belsef.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notanal Seal.
5/25/96 M d. /,M/A 4
date | ! NOTARY PUBLIC '

My Commission Expires:

Ofém% /, 1447
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Af f ld. aV].t X(lllsnlill)lli‘s) tr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaliies of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as follows:

That the information herein given is withm the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/arc competent 1o
testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at digress 3o (/1O F T ﬁ U
faclimors  y)ap /225

Iip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which JAve base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the abcwe address: {ndicate hardship or prachcal difficulty)

e At 4
jﬂ//f/ 7—d L /; )

; =
/,— F_J” {'J; ,_,.er,. /.....— /7 A L /QMWC‘/J

/

That Afﬁanl(ﬁ) acknuwledge(s} that if 3 pmtest s filed, Afh: ant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

tpn

{osd Tpsvas

(signature)
Xosiatd Thomas Swrh. wﬁ%ﬁ DRIE o2

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ;' 5 day of MC/A- 19 M S 4(0 , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Marvland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
Aﬂi%n&&f ;M\H« ‘:’\L’gm—éﬁua /MMC 9-/\—/%

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified 1o me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath 1 due form of law
thal the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 1o the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief

ﬁ;??E’;S??n;ZNﬂmnal Seal. Hmmr r{ 0 2? a | Mm C .

My Commission Expircs

O,gérwus /} e




o
Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat .., //- /4~ A,

This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County ansmich : ﬁW’ ' icﬁb)and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4 m Bffg:lst'
Tn allow an addition with a side yard of 5 foer from huilding to tract boundary
i1 lier of the required 30 feot,

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: {indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

Sge  Back Shecr

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc , upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

[/\We do sotemnly declare angd affirm, under the penalbes of perury, that I/we are the
legal owner{s} of the property which 15 the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchaset/Lessee Legal Owner{s)
RoUALD THOMAS STl
(Type or Pant Name) (Typé or Pnrt Name!
e ay\‘é:ﬁi‘é{ w
PATRIGA TARIL SmﬂH
Address (Type or Print Name)

Caty State Zipcode %nature ; : é

Attorney for Petitoner

(Type or Print Name) Address Phane No
PALLLIMORE . MDD A1l
C State Jipcode

Signature Name, Address and phone number of representabve  to be conlacted

Address Fhone Mo Mame

Gty State Jpcode Address Phone Fe

A Pyblic Hearing having been requested and/or found to be required, it 1s ordeted by the Ioning Commussioner of Baiimore County, this ___ day of e

that the subject matier of this petition be set for o public heanng , adverhsed, as required by the loning Regulations of Bothimore County, In two newspapers of geneml
circulation throughout Baltimore County, and that the property be repasted.

Ioning Commissioner of Barhmore County

REVIEWELD BY: : DATE: _ ,L/ -( .: ?_6‘ @ Prinled with Soybean Ink ITEM #: 3 7@
%é;’ on Recycled Paper

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: _
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Gohn €. Moblemay P Inc:

5409 East Drive
Ballimore, MD 21227
(410) 247-7488 Fax (410} 247-2507

March 21, 1996
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1236 VIOLETTE AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the Southwest side of Violette Avenue
which is a 50 foot right-of-way at a distance of 188 feet more or
less Northwesterly of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Benson Avenue, which is a 60 foot right-of-
waY.

Being lot 34 block n/a, section n/a, in the subdivision of
Resubdivision of a Portion of Whittemore Park as recorded in
Baltimore County Plat Book 52 folio 100 containing 8612.5 sq. ft.
also known as 1236 Violette Avenue and located in the 13th election
district 1 Councilmanic District.

FE 37¢



CIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
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District_ /77
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m-[éi | . Date of Posting_ _ .L.?..Z e
Posted for: vﬁ@é_ﬂ:.éjaé‘éfz—-’fég.é_) _________...__._1._...__________.______%___,_--
Petitioner: 'TT"MM@ /‘éﬁ-...__._______-_._.____-_-----




ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCES
CLOSING DATE. . aveecencenn APRIL 29, 1990

CASE NUMBER: 96-376-A (Item 376) P05'l’ b5: ". | lf

1236 Violette Avenue

oW of Violette Avenue, 188' of c/l Benson Avenue

13th Election District - ist Councilmanic

T.egal Owner(s): Ronald Thomas Smith and Patricia Marie Smith

Administrative Variance to allow an addition with a side yard of 5 feet
from building to tract boundary in lieu of the required 30 feet.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

1996

THIS IS TQO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisehent was

TOWSON, MD., S I 9

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L_ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on S _ i , 19 %
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, Development Processin
Baliimore ounty CountypOﬂFice Buildingg

Depattiment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

2ONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petlitioner 1s responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLILOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF Z0ONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

— ey T e mmm =T mm mmm mm mmhr TS S pw e ST S B T g e e mm O o s el R T s e el PEE T R oy, e TR e e wlly e m——— et T s e W S ol SR e sl cwlgr g s mm— el B S om— e SR —

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.:_i7é Petitioner: &;Nﬁ /QL T 5”4_(1%/@

L

Location: Zol36 M‘ﬂ&h’ /4(/6

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: ﬁw/d TCM
ADDRESS: /3 34 vag /. e 77 e ﬁa/ﬁ' 54/7{? ﬂL&Q/a?a??

PHONE NUMBER: N4 7 - SEB S

S
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Plat to accompany Petition
PROPERTY ADDRESS:

Subdivislion name:

T.n. book#

Jolilo#

L Rl

OWNER:

O

North

date:
prepared by:

Jot#

38ction#

Scaie of Drawing: 1°=

et il

for No:m:m\@/\m:m:om | |Special Hearing

58e pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST for additiona] required Intormation

@ Vielnlty Map

scale: 1"=1000°

Horth

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District:

Counclimanic District:

1"=200" scale map#:

Zoning:

Lot size: _

acreagqe sguare faet

public  privals

SEWER: | |

water: [_] []

ya ho

Chesapoeake Bay Critical Area: D D

Prior Zoning Hearings:

Zoning Office USE ONLY!

ITEM #: CASE#:

reviewed by:

11



T0: PDTUXENT PURLISHING COMPANY
May 9, 199 Issue - Jeffersonianp

Please foward billing to:

Ronald Thomas Smith
1236 Violetie Avenne
Raltimore, MD Z1229
247-5686

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coumty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will bold a public hearing on the properiy ideniified berein in
Room 106 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenpme in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-376-A (Item 376)

1236 Violette Averme

SW of Violette Avenue, 188" of c/1 Benson Averme

13th Election District - 1lst Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Ronald Thomas Smith and Patricia Marie Smith

Variance to allow an addition with a side vard of 5 feet from building to tract boundary in lieu of the
required 30 feet.

HEARING: MONDAY, JUME 3, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSICNER FOR BALTTMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.
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Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 3, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

TheZonjnngﬁ.ssimernfBaltimreCmty,hyauthnrityufthemjnghctandﬂeguhtiﬂnsﬂfmm
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. (besapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthonse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 86-376-2 {Item 376)

1236 Violette Avenue

SW of Viclette Avenne, 188' of c/1 Benson Avenue

13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s}: Ronald Thomas Swith and Patricia Marie Smith

Variance to allow anadditimuithasideyardafﬁfeetfmhuﬂdingtntractbmmdaqinﬁeuafthe
required 30 feet.

HEARTNG: MONDRY, JURE 3, 1996 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01@ Courthouse.

(Bl

Arnold Jablon
Director

cC: Ronald and Patricia Smith
Charles E. Kountz, Esg.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUGST BE RETURNFD TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON ‘THE HEARING DATE,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR JNFORMATTION CONCERING THE FILE BND/OR HERRING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

D Printed with Soybean \nk

- on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF CASE NUMBER ASSTGNMENT

Re: CASE NUMBER: 96-376-A (Item 376)
" 1236 Viclette Avenue
M of Violette Avenue, 188' of c/]1 Benson Avenue
13th Election District ~ 1st Cowuncilmenic
Legal Owner{s): Ronald Thomas Smith and Patricia Marie Swith

Pleasebea&visedthatynurPetitionfnrﬂdniﬂistrativeme Variance bas been assigned the above case
number. Contact made Hlththlsuffmereqarquthestatusafthlscasemouldmferencethecasenmnheranﬂ
be directed to 887-3391. Thlsnnueealsnsewesasarefrmerregarﬂmgtheadmmtrauvepmcess

1) Your property will be posted on or before April 14, 1996. The closing date (Aprit 29, 1996) is the
deadliine far a neighbartﬂfileafnmalrequestfurapnblichearing.Bftertheclosmgdate,thefileuill
be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Commissioner. They may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the
requested relief, or (c) demand that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written
notification as to whether or not your petition has been gramted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

2) In cases requiring public hearing (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by Order of the
Comissimer),thepmpertgﬁnberqxstedandmtimoftheheaﬁLgﬂﬂappearmaBaltimreCmmty
newspaper.ﬂmrgesmlatedmtmmgaMMwspapera&venhhgmpaﬁhlebythﬁﬁm(s).

3) Pleasehea&visedthatyoumstr&turnthesignandposttnthisoffiﬂe. They may be returned after the
closing date, Failure to return the sign and post will result in a $60.00 charge.

W

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE DATE AFTER THE POSTING PERTOD, TH
PROCESS IS NOT COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST GO THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDE
ARE NOT AVATILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER
WILI. BE FORWARDED TO YOU VIA F T CLASS MAIL.

éﬁi&m

Arncld Jablon
Oirector

cc: Ronald and Patricia Smith

';: Prinied wath Soybean Ink
7 on Recycied Paper
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(ounty Board of Apprals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 48

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

August 13, 1996

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), BOARD'S RULES OF
PRACTICE & PROCEDURE, APPENDIX C, BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE.

CASE NO. 96-376-A RONALD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX -Petitioners
SW of Violette Avenue, 188' E of ¢/1 of Benson
Avenue (1236 Violette Avenue)
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District

VAR -To allow addition with side vard setback
of 5' from bldg to tract boundary in lieu of
required 30°'.

6/25/96 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Variance is GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 1996 at 10:00 a.m.

cc: Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire Counsel for Appellants /Protestants
Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr. Appellants /Protestants
Charles E. Kountz, Esquire

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald sSmith Petitioners

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

[

g@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Hecycled Paper
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Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 30, 1996

Ronald and Patricia Smith
1236 Violette Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21229

RE: Ttem No.: 376
Case No.: 96-376-A
Petitloner: Ronald Smith, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 22, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request 1information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

—}: frinied wmith Soybean Ink
3(9 on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 22, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

velopment Plans Review Division
epartment of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: 2Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for April 1996
Ttem Nc:s 378, 381, 382, 384,
385, 386,-&388

The Development Plans Review Divisilon has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

co: File

ZONE 7

FFFFFF



s AL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA N D

NEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: ZADM | ate: F /776

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee

Agenda: Y15 PG

The Department of cavironmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

Item #'s:

37¢
7%
379
350
3%
357

353
355
35%

LS:sp

M,

LETTYZ2/DEPRM/TXTSBP



N

&

Baltimore County (Government

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DRTE: 04/16/96

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-110635

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

{ocation: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF APRIL 13, 1996.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agendars

Lent lemen:

Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the commenis below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the fTinal plans for the propertiy.

B. The Fire Marshal's OfTice has no comments
IN REFERENCE T0O THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBER
3846 AND .

s tTime,
78,379,382 ,384,385,

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE BB7/7-4881, M5-1102F

cc: File

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycied Paper

L o AL M a s erra——




. . . David L. Winstead
Maryiand Department of Transportation .
State Highway Administration N minictrator

Y —/P =T

Ms. Joyce Watson RE. Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of item No. )
Permits and Development Management 57¢ (J’,Q,ﬁ;

County Office Building, Room 108
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

" This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no obijection to
approval as it does not access a State roaaway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

S545-559!
Please contact Bob Smail at 41 0-333-435_941' you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this tem.

Very truly yours,

[trohratl

Ronald Bums, Chief
Engineering Access Pemits
Division

BS/es

My teiephone number (s

Maryiand Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

10: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 10, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUB.JECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

f"'"\\
Item Nos. 365, 366, 368, 369, 371, 375,@379, 382, 384, 385, 386 and 388

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by % AL %ﬁ'
Division Chief: 4@/‘,&7 L. /@@y

PR/ JL

ITEM365/PZONE/TXTJIWL
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Baltimore Development Processing
ounty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

July 31, 1996

Ronald and Patricia Smith
1236 Vicolette Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21229

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
SW of Violette Avenue, 188
ft. E of c/1 of Benson Ave
(1236 Violette Avenue)
13th Election District
1st Councilmanic District
Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux
- Petitioner
Case No. 96-376-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on July 24, 1996 by Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire
on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr. All materials relative to
the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals,

(Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180.

Sincerely,
ARNOLD JAB
Director
AJ:rye
cC: Mr. Charles E. Kountz, Esquire

Pecple's Counsel

n: = Prmied with Soybean ink



Baltimore County Govemmenl.
Department of Community Development
Livability Code Enforcement Office

One Investment Place Suite 800 887-4032
Towson, MD 21204 Fax 887-5696



APPEAL
Petition for Zoning Variance
SW of Violette Avenue, 188 ft. E of ¢/1 of Benson Avenue
(1236 Viclette Avenue)
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District

Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux - Petitioners
Case No., 90-370-A

Petition for Zoning Variance

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Zoning Plang Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioner(s) and Protestant{s) Sign-In Sheets

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plan to Accompany Zoning Variance
19 Photographs (not marked as exhibits)

One Letter to Zoning Administration of Opposition from Charles E.
Kountz, Esquire dated April 24, 1956

One Letter to Arnold Jablon dated May 7, 19%6 from Charles E. Kountz

Two letters in support
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated June 25, 1996 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on July 24, 1996 from Robert L. Hanley,
Jr., Esquire on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr.

cc: Mr, and Mrs. Ronald T. Smith, 1236 Violette Avenue, 21229
Charles E. Kountz, Esquire, 4367 Hollins Ferry Road, 21222
Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr., 3916 Benson Avenue, 21227
Robert L. Hanley, Jr., Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Suite
700, Court Towers, 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue, 21204-5340
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



Ronald Thomas Smith
1236 Violette Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21227

#3-C-96-12332

96-376-A

April 1, 1996

April 24

June 3

June 25

July 24

September 19

November 6

December 4

December 9

Petition for Administrative Zoning Variance
filed by Ronald Thomas and Patricia Marie
Smith, to allow an addition with a side yard
setback of 5' from building to tract boundary,
in lieu of the required 30'.

Request for Hearing and statement of oppo-
sition received from Charles Kountz, Esqg., on
behalf of John & Dorothy Purkey, Jr.

Hearing held on Petition by the Z.C.

Order of the Zoning Commissioner 3in which
Petition for Variance was GRANTED w/ R's.

Notice of Appeal filed by Robert L. Hanley,
Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. John
A. Purkey, Jr.

Hearing Dbefore the Board of Appeals.
Deliberation conducted at conclusion of
hearing.

Opinion and Order of the Board 1in which the
Petition for Variance was DENIED.

Petition for Judicial Review filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County by G.
Warren Mix, Esquire, on behalf of Ronald
Thomas Smith, et ux. (copy rec'd 12/9/96)

Certificate of Notice sent to interested
parties.

February 3, 1997 V//&ranscript of testimony filed; Record of

v E
Ausust 5, 1997 =

Proceedings filed in the Circuit Court.

Opinion and Order of the Circuit Court; decision of
the CBA is AFFIRMED (John Grason Turnbull, II).



7/26/96 -Letter from Patricia and Ronald Smith requesting consideration
of early hearing date; deposit made on proposed construction.

8/13/96 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday,
September 19, 1986 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Robert L. Hanley, Jr., EsqQuire

Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr.
Charles E. Kountz, Esquire

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Smith

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

9/19/96 -Hearing completed before Board; publicly deliberated upon
conclusion of hearing. Petition for Variance DENIED; order to be
issued; appellate period to run from date of written Order.
(L.B.M.)



¢ @
Tounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, RCOM 498

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410} 887-3180

December 9, 1996

G. Warren Mix, Esquire
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
706 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-12332
RONAILD THOMAS SMITH, ET UX

Dear Mr. Mix:

In accordance with Rule 7-206(c) of the Maryland Rules of
-procedure, ‘the County Board of Appeals is'‘required to submit the
record of proceedings of thajpetition.for*judicial review which you
have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the above-
entitled matter within sixty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by vyou.
Tn addition, all costs incurred for certified copies of other
documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be
at your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must be
paid in time toO transmit the same to the Circuit Court within sixty
days, in accordance with Rule 7-206(C).

Enclosed is a copy of the certificate of Notice which has been
filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,
e Ked
Charlotte E. Radcliff
Legal Secretary

Enclosure

c: Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux

@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: February 15, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: W. Carl Richards, Ir.

FROM: Theresa R. Shelton W

Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Reonald Thomas Smith, et ux
Case No.: 96-376-A
Circuit Court Case No.: 03-C-96-12332

Judge Turnbull of the Circuit Court issued an Order on July 31, 1997 AFFIRMING
the Board of Appeals. No further appeals have been taken in this matter. The Board of Appeals 1s

closing and returning the file that is attached herewith.

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE ATTACHED




CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Suzanne Mensh
Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

P.O. Box 6754

Towson, MD 21285-6754

(410) -887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258
Maryland Tcocll Free Number (800) 938-5802

11/22/04 Case Number: 03-C-96-012332 AE
Date Filed: 12/04/1996
Status: Closed/Active
Case Flag:
Judge Assigned: To Be Assigned,
Location

In The Matter of: Ronald Thomas Smith

CASE HI STORY

OTHER REFERENCE NUMBERS

Descriprion Number

Reference MNumber G5-2376-A

Case Folder ID Cas012332Y01
(9612337

INVOLVED PARTIES

Type Num Name(Last.First Mid. Title) Addr Str/tnd Pty Lisp Entered
Addr Update
PET 001 Smth Ronald Thomas CT DO 08/05/97 12/04/96
Party ID 0123956

__--_h-_-__‘___.,...___-_-.----—___-—---—-n-‘-------——l—-—--"————--—-—--—--—‘---------n-———--—---—

Ma1l 1236 Violette Avenue 12/04/96
Haltimore MO 21227

Attorney 0016154 Mix G Warren 12/04/96
Turnbull, Mix & Farmer
708 Washingion Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(4103825-1517

ITP 001 Baltsmore County Board Of Appeals T DO 08/05/97 12/04/96
Party 1D 01225564



03-C-96-012332 Date: 11/22/04 Time: 07:54 Page: 2

Mai1l 01d Courthouse Room 49 12/04/796
400 kashington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Type Num HName(Last.First Mha. Title) Addr Str/ind Pty Disp Frtered
Addr Update

ITP 002 Purkey, Jobn An Jr CT DO 08/05/97 12/23/96
Party ID 0127524

Attorney 0008867 Hanley, Robert L 12/26/96
Nolan Plumhoff & Williams Chtd
Ste 700 Nottingham Centr
507 Washington Ave
Towson, MD 21204
(410)823-7800

ITP 003 Purkey. Dorothy R CT DO 08/05/97 12/23/96
Party ID 0127526

Attorney (008867 Hanley Robert L 12/26/96
Halan., Piumhoff & Williams, Chtd
Ste 700 Nottingham Centr
502 Washington Ave
Towson MDD 21204
(410)823-7800

CALENDAR EVENTS

Date Time  Dur Event Description Text SA Jdg Day Of Notice User 1D
Result ResultDt By Result Judge Rec

07/07/97 09 30A 02Q Civil Nen-Jdury Trial Y TBA 01 /01 JD DM
Conclude 07/07/97 € J Turnbutl Il Y

Stenographer(s) Kathleen A Papesh

DISPOSITION HISTORY

D1sp DM sp Stage
Date Code Description Code Description User
08/05/97 DU Decree or Order CT AFTER TRIAL/HEARING

JUDGE HISTORY

JUDGE ASSIGNED Type Assign Date Removal RSN

m am mm W im mm o mr — d- BN Er T— — - Em Em W — — M oy gy — — -m o o T — -_— o W - - Ny = — -m am o W T — - — . . gy o R S

TBA To Be Assigned J 12/04/96



03-C-96-012332 Date:

11/22/04

Time :

DOCUMENT TRACKING

Num/Seq Description

Entered

07 :54

Jdg Ruling

Page:

T .__-___u-.-..'___-_--.'___.,-"_“--"—--_.—.F_---.—___a_ - oy gy oy e S W - e— — am = o T T — . S o o TW f— am = -_— = = = L, m o o = — — A & g W W T —_—e=k m m s wm Tr T e am am o W T T

0001000 Petition for Judicial Review

0001001 Answer
f1led by John and Dorothy Purkey

0002000 Certifricate OF Notice
(003000 Notice of Appeal Sent
0004000 Notice of Appeal Sent
(005000 Notice of Appeal Sent
0006000 Notice ot Appeal Sent

0007000 Transcript of Record from Adm Agency

Pl )

0008000 Notice - Recpt of Record of Proceedings
T oCcop1es seht

0009000 Memorandum/Rule 7-207 **

0009001 Answer
fd by 1tp 2-3

0010000 Scheduling Urder

0011000 Open Court Proceeding
July 7 1897 Hon John Grason Turnbull,
Opinion and order to be filed

0012000 Order affirming decision

0013000 sent to wece 1n error 8/14/97 sending
to Board of appeals

TICKLE

Code Tickle Name Status Expires

1ANS 1st Answer Tickle CLOSED 12/23/96

1YRT One Year Tickle (Jud CLOSED 12/04/G7

12/04/96

127123796

12/09/96

02/04/97

02/04/97

02/04/97

G02/04/497

02/03/97

02/03/97

03/17/97

04/11/97

04/01/97

07/07/97

12/04/96

e

12/26°¢

12/11/96

02/04/97

02/04/97

02/04/97

02/04/97

02/04/97

02/04/97

03/18/97

0471479,

0470197

07/07/97

II  Hearing had

08/05/97

08/08/97

0 no

365 no

0B/05/97

08/08/G/

#Davs AutoExpire Golhead

Mna

PETO0L TBA

000 TBA

Q00 TBA

ITPOD1 TBA

ITP00Z2 TBA

1TPOG3 TBA

PETO0L TBA

000 TBA

000 TBA

PETO0L TBA

000 1BA

GO TEA

000 JGT

Qo0 JGT Granted

000 TBA

From Type Num 5Seq

- e o - — o s —— L

DANS D 001 001

DAAA D 000 G000

08/05/97

08 05,97

OR/ (05797

02/04/G7

02/04/97

02/04/97

Jz/44:97

OB/ 0597

08/05/97

03/18/97

08/05/97

0401797

DB;BSEQ?

08/05/97

JBJ

JBJ

JBJ

JBJ

JEJ

JBJ

JBJ

PH

Jb

DM

PH

LC

PH

JBJ

JBJ

JBJ

JBJ

PH

PH

PH

PH

JU

PH

PH

LC



03-C-96-012332 Date: 11/22/04 Time: (07:54 Page :
Code Tickle Name Status Expires #Days AutocExpire Gosheso From Type Num Seg
DEXH Destroy Exhipits OPEN  12/12/04 33 no no U643 F 000 000
EXPU Exhib1t Pickup Notic OPEN  10/04/97 30 no o 000 000
SLTR Set List For Trial DONE  12/23/96 0 yes yes IANS T 001 001
EXHIBITS
Line # Marked Code Description SpH Sloc NoticeDt Disp Dt Dis By

- eam mm w- MR My o mr — R OEE W — — mm Wm W oy NN O ey gy oy — T oEr — — A o o oW v M om o wr v S O ER oy o S E m T TV AL Em o omr W

Offered By 1I7TP 001 Baltimore County Board OT App
000 B RETUREND

DIFFERENTIATED CASE MANAGEMENT
TRACKS AND MILESTONES

Track R1 Description EXPERITED APPEAL TRACK Custom Yes
Assignh Date 04/01/97 Order Date . 04/01/97
Start Date  04/01/97 Remove Bate

Milestone Scheduled Target  Actual  Status
Motions to Dismiss under MD Rule 2-322¢ 04/16/97 08/05/97 CLOSED
Al1l Motions (excluding Motions in Limine 05/28/97 08/05/97 CLOSED

TRIAL DATE 15 07/07/97 06/30/97 07/07/97 REACHED



' .
-

CIRCUIT COURT

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Suzanne Mensh

Clerk of

the Cixcuit Court

County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
P.O. Baox 6754
Towson, MD 21285-6754
TTY for Deaf:. {(800)-735-2258

(410)-887-2601,

08/14/97

In The Matter of: Ronald Thomas Smith

CASE

OTHER R]

Description Number

e R o o e ol R oy mm wr —— R BN, oy g v SR S oy g - AR BN S g, - GEm Em mm AL EE o o o g, B B B Er W e S =

Reference Number 06-376-4A

H

CFER!

Case Number: 03-C-96-012332 A7

Date Filed: 12/04/96
Status: Closed/Active
Reference Number: 96-376-A

.

Judge Assigned: To Be Assigned,

I STORY

ENCE NUMBERS

INVOLVED PARTIES

Type Num Name(Last First Mid, Title)

— . g, s -— o e o -_—em e . o o oam e v — fmoam e o v Ty am o wr T O, oy e e N S Oy e e e A R gy, o wer — O, e e T AN Oy e e i T O Ly, o owm v O oy e w R Ty o oam e e " b am am e v N gy am W - = o o o W o gy

PET 001 Smith. Ronald Thomas
Attorney- 0016154 Mix, G Warren
Turnbull, Mix & Farmer
706 Washington Ave
iowson, MD 21204
(4103825-1517

ITP 001 Baltimore County Board Of Appeals
0id Courthouse Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
ITP 002 Purkey, John An, Jr
Attorney. 0008867 Hanley Jr, Robert L
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered
Ste 700 Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Ave.
Jowson, MD 21204
(410)823-7800

TP 003 Purkey, Dorothy R
Attorney: 0008867 Hanley Jr, Robert L

CT DO 08/05/97 12/04/96

CT DO 08/05/97 12/04/96

CT DD 08/05/97 12/23/%96

CT DO 08/05/97 12/23/%6

| 9NV L6
134y 40 GYY08 ALNNGY

60 :8 k¥

SERTENEKL

™
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03-C-%96-012332 Date: 08/14/97 Time: 16:06 Page:
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams. Chartered
Ste 700 Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204
(4103823-7800
CALENDAR EVENTS
Date Time Dur Cer Evnt Jdg L Day Of Rslt By ResultDt Jdg T Notice Rec
07/07/97 09:30A 002 yes CIVI TBA 01 /01 CON C ©07/07/97 JGT P Y
Stenographer(s): Kathleen A Trainor
JUDGE HISTORY
JUDGE ASSIGNED Type Assignh Date Removal RSN
TBA To Be Assigned, J 12/04/96
DOCUMENT TRACKING
Num/Seq Descripion Fited Received Party Routed Ruling Closed User ID

-—m wh = E=y o oy o R g oy w7 R g, oy o MR R R g, gy AP R gy, oy MR A g, A o e o —— =gy = = e —y o o e = -y o - — - e = - - T A . Em E y am omm —— o mr mwr omr h ™ am am omm wm omr Wb oGa o o o - oam e by m wm am i A o W

001000 Petition for Judicial Review 12/04/96 12/04/96 TBA PET001 (8/05/97 SO PH

001001 Answer 12/26/96 12/23/96 TBA 000 08/05/97 PH PH
filed by John and Dorothy Purkey

002000 Certificate Of Notice 12/11/96 12/09/96 TBA 000 08/05/97 JH PH

003000 Notice of Appeal Sent 02/04/97 02/04/97 TBA ITP0O1 02/04/97 02/04/97 JH H

004000 Notice of Appeal Sent 02/04/97 02/04/97 TBA 1ITP0O02 02/04/97 02/04/97 JH JH

005000 Notice of Appeal Sent 02/04/97 02/04/97 TBA I1TPG03 02/04/97 02/04/97 JH JH

006000 Nctice of Appeal Sent 02/04/97 02/04/97 TBA PETQO1 02/04/97 02/04/97 JH H

007000 Transcript of Record from Adm Agency 02/04/97 02/03/97 TBA 000 08/05/97 JH PH
-

008000 Notice - Recpt of Record of Proceedings 02/04/97 02/03/97 TBA 000 08/05/97 JH PH
** copies sent

009008 Memorandum/Rule 7-207 ** 03/18/97 03/17/97 TBA PET001 03/18/97 PH PH

009001 Answer 084/14/97 04/11/97 TBA 000 08/05/97 (B PH

fd by itp 2-3.
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03-C-96-012332 Date: 08/14/97 Time: 16:06 Page:

Num/Seq Description F1ied Recelved Party Routed Ruling Closed User ID
010000 Scheduling Order 4/01/97 04/01/57 TBA 000 o4/0L/sT 04/01/57 3D D
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Clerk of the Circuit Court
County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
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{(410)-887-2601, TTY for Deaf: (800)-735-2258

NOTTICGCHE QF R ECORD

Case Number: 03-C-96-012332
Old Case number:
CIVIL T 876 A
In The Matter of: Ronald Thomas Smith

Notice

Pursuant to Maryland Rule 7-206(e), you are advised that the Record of
Proceedings was filed on the 3rd day of February, 1997.

#8uzarne Mensh IR y
Clerk of the Circuit Court, per ~i*p

Date issued: 02/04/97

TO: BALTIMORE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEAILS
0ld Courthouse Room 49
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
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In The Matter of: Ronald Thomas Smith
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£ YOU ARE FILING YOUR COMPLAINT IN BA | TIMORE COUNTY, BALTIMORE CITY, OR PRINCE GEORGE'S
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CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY (check only one)

"] Expedited Tral 60 to 120 days from nouce. Non-jury matiers.
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- A

. N

Lead Paint Tdal per modet ordef.
] Asbestos £ vents and deadlines set by individual judge.
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~] Changng Lanes - (knee. ankle. e1c.)
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Compensation Cascs.

Extended Standard Asbestos, Lender Liability, Professional Malpractice, Serious Motor Tort or Personal Injury
(Trial Date-343 days) Cases (medical expenses and wage ioss of $100,000, expert and out-of-stale Witnesses
(partics), and trial of five or moic days), State Insolvency.

Compiex Class Actions, Destgnated Toxic Tort, Major Construction Contracts, Major Product
(Tral Date-450 days) Liabilities, Other Complex Cases.
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COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux -Petitioners

DATE

BOARD /PANEL

SECRETARY

LMS:

Case No. 96-376—-A

September 19, 1996 /at conclusion of hearing

: Lawrence M. Stahl (LMS)
S. Diane Levero {SDL)
Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB)

Kathleen C. Bianco
L.egal Administrator

Those present at this deliberation included Appellants
/Protestants and Petitioners to this matter. People's Counsel
did not participate in these proceedings.

We are here now in the deliberation process of this matter.
As I've indicated before, and you folks were here for the
previous case -~ this 1is a 2zoning matter that must be
deliberated out here. 1'm not real happy with the process, as
I've indicated earlier, and make note of that here for the
record, but here we go.

It's interesting, panel members, that this case follows our
deliberation on a previous matter which was a variance, and
which was a rather lengthy discussion of Cromwell v. Ward, and
so forth. Cromwell v. Ward, of course, being the seminal case
right now on variances, and a very, very, very strict
standard.

And the last time, I dealt with unigqueness last. Let me deal
with it first this time.

The cases are clear, both Cromwell plus other cases relative
to it that the whole idea and definition of "uniqueness”
derives not only from the physical aspects of the property but
that which occurs relative to the land that has nothing to do
with what the individual users of the land have wvested upon
it.

There were easement questions in the last case -~ and in this
case the fact that it is a tract property and the only real
alterations to it are from construction to the back and to the
side —-- albeit a carport; that other than the alley, which is
a tangential thing to the property, that there really is
nothing different per se about the land itself. There are no
conditions imposed on the property and upon the use of the
property by force and entities other than the people who live
there.

The facts on the ground are simply that a house and certain
additions to the house exist. Yes, they do. Whether or not,
frankly, it's possible to build out the back or not --
possible to have 9-1/2 to enclose this carport or not -- is
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really not the issue. The issue here is simply does this
property in and of itself because of topography -- that is the
shape, size, lay of it -- things that Mother Nature or the law
have imposed on it -- have rendered such that people needed to

use it have to deal with it differently than the other people
in the area, the neighbors.

It makes no difference whether or not other people have been
able to do things or not do things. No difference whether
other variances have been granted or not granted. Very often,
variances are granted simply because nc one complains and no
one subjects the property to an appeal process, but where
somebody does subject a variance request to an appeal process,
the Board is constrained to confine itself to those very clear
areas of the law that tell us what we can and cannot do.

We do not get into modifications here; why people do things.
They are generally reasons that have nothing to do with the
law or whether someone can do something or not, or whether
someone likes that they can do something or not. Very often,
I've given examples from trial law ——- example when someone who
testifies —- and someone says something to which there should
be an objection. But, because no one objects to it, the issue
of whether or not it is objectionable does not come up.

A judge once said he is the judge; not the lawyers and not the
parties. If someone does not gquestion if you could do this —-
then very o¢often, you can do it.

Where a variance has been requested and granted, if that's
where it ends, that's where it ends. But if you have to go
beyond that, the law imposes circumstances and criteria upon
those making the decisions. The simple problem here is that
there 1is nothing inherent in the land or legal
responsibilities, like easements, and so forth, imposed upon
the land that make it so different that the only way to do
something without practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship would be to allow the type of variance that is being
requested here.

Mr. Schmidt's Opinion comes to a conclusion rather quickly.
Whether he determined that he felt it was the appropriate
thing to do or whether he felt there were other legal non-
related reasons that moved him to do it —— that's not an issue
here. This is a de novo hearing; we have to do it from
scratch; we are hearing it for the first time. We can admit
what happened below, but must make an independent judgement
based on the law as we understand it. Other options could
exist in the zoning law, but that's not something we can deal
with tcday.

So although I am concerned about how we got here and
modifications that brought us here, and although I am
concerned about the manner in which it may have been reviewed

2
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SDL:

below, I don't see any way, under Cromwell v, Ward, that the
uniqueness prong is satisfied. The law is very clear -- If we
cannot reach that somehow, and, again, it's very interesting
that we had the case this morning, but it was different; and
there were on the ground reasons that made the property
different. No such thing here.

While the result may be non-objectionable and possibly an
improvement to the life of Petitioners in the house, the law
confines us to make a decision. Having failed the first
prong, the other prongs are not necessary to be reached.

And, accordingly, I would find that Cromwell has not been
satisfied, and I would rule that the variance should Dbe
denied.

I don't think there's a lot to add. 1It's a pretty clear-cut
case. And we are, despite desirability on the part of
Petitioners to add this extra bedroom on and the benefits that
may have accrued to the Petitioners by having the extra
bedroom, we are constrained by the law, and if we go against
the law, we can be easily reversed. In this case, I believe
we could be easily reversed. It's clear there is nothing
unique about the property. The alleyway is not a part of the
property and cannot be considered.

Uniqueness must be inherent to the property itself. I would
have to aqree that it must be denied.

I don't believe there is anything more I could add. I concur
with the fact that the variance should be denied.

A written Opinion will be issued, and rights of appeal -- to
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County -~ will derive from the
issuance and date of that Order.

We are adjourned.

* % % % * % %

Respectfully submitted,

.Qi{c,u%d- éﬂ-ﬂ/‘;&d

atithleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator




Arnold Jablon, Director —E—

Baltimore County Department of Permits

and Development Management ZJ M W 2 ?

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue ﬁ/’{/

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case Number: 06-376-A (Ite s g
1236 Violette Avenue LM hatl
rs: Ronald Thon

Legal Owne
- Monday, June >, 177v at L&

Hearing Dat

WA ci.11k.

Dear Mr. Jablon:
to the above-

notice In reference

This will ackn

captioned hearing.
at 1 would respectfully request that this matter D€ rescheduled O

will be on a family planned vacation from June 1, 1996 through June

Please be advised th
d will be unable to be present Ofl hehalf of my client.

another date for reason that |

16, 1996, out of the country an
This vacation has been «cheduled for over eioht months and cannot he rescheduled OF

canceled due 10 the nature of the trp-

Thank you for

~, T -

arles E. Kountz

ce Ronald and Patricia Smith
L A5
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CrARLES E. KoonTZ <

K367 Hodlins 2_7 Load - Huits 26 HBaltirnore, //47@.«;2/227- 7797

410 242 -0100 1-800~-7BO 0834
FAX 410-242-0212

April 24, 1996

Zoning Administration and Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitioners: Ronald Smith, et ux.
Case No.: 96-376-A
Vanance for a side yard setback
Gentlemen:
Please be advised that [ represent John and Dorothy Purkey who are the adjacent property
owners at 3916 Benson Avenue, Baltimore County, Maryland, 21227, to the above-captioned

Petitioners.

Please be advised that my clients adamantly oppose the variance request and respectfully
request a hearing.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please feel free to contact me.

Yours very truly,

CEK/rlb

cC: John and Dorothy Purkey
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LAW OFFICES
TurNBULL, M1X & FARMER

708 WASHINGTON AVENUE

G WARREN MIX TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
JAMES R FARMER (1009-1084)

{110} 828-0700 WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
(410) 825-1517 (1924-10D2)

FAX (410) 828-5088 OCEAN CITY OFFICE
210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842
{(410) 288-6410

DOTUGILAS T SACHSE
PATRICK J PEREKINS
STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI

Decemer 17, 1996

Ms. Charlotte E. Radclhiie

County Board of Appeals of Balto. Co.
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Wasmington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Civil Action No. 3-C-96-02332
Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux.

Dear Ms. Radcliffe:

I am in receipt of your letter of December 9, 1996 concerning the transcript, etc. Please
be advised that Ms. Peatt has already prepared the transcript for my client and I have the original
in my office. Therefore, it is only necessary that we copy same and it 1s not necessary to order
another transcript to go with the record.

Very truly yours,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER

R T B . L Y
. ¥Y e i il avala

GWM/df
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NEWTON A WILLIAMS JAMES . NOL AN

THOMAS J RENNER NOLAN, PLuUMEOFF & WILLIAMS IRETIRED (980!

WiILLIAM P ENGLEHART, JR.

STERPKHEN U NOLAN" CHARTERED J EARLE PLUMMHOFF
{11840 -1988)

ROBERT L HANLEY, JR. SUITE 700, COURT TOWERS

ROBERT S.GLUSHAKOW

STEFPHENM SCHENNING 2iC WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE RALPH E DEITZ

DOUGLAS L. BURGESS HHeng-1220!

ROBERT E.CAHILL, JR. TOWSON, MARYLAND 2i1204-5340

C WiLLIAMCLARK
E BRUCE JONES"*"
STUART A.5CHADT TELEFAX 1410} 296-2765

{410} 8232-7800

WRITER S DIRECT Diat

"ALSO ADMITYES IN D © 823-

*TALSO ADMITTED IN NEW JERSEY

juy 24, 1996

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration & Development
Management

County Office Building

|l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No.: 96-376-A
Petition for Zoning Vanance
Property: 1236 Violette Avenue

Dear Mr. Jablon:

| represent Mr. and Mrs. John A Purkey, Jr. who appeared as Protestants before the Zoning
Commissioner. Please enter an appeal in the above-captioned matter. | have encdosed my office check in the
amount of $210.00 for the filing fee and posting.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Robert L. Hanley, jr.

RLHjr/emd

enc.

cc: Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Ms. Kathy Bianco, County Board of Appeals
Mr. and Mrs. john Purkey, Jr.
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LAW OPFICES OF S/

CHARLES E. KounTZ

4367 Hollirs Torry Road - Hiaite 26 Hullirmore, Maryland 21227-1797

410 242 ~0100 1-800~750 0034
FAX 410-242-0212

April 24, 1996

Zoning Administration and Development Management
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitioners: Ronald Smith, ef ux
Case No.. 96-376-A

Vanance for a side yard setback

Gentlemen-

Please be advised that 1 represent John and Dorothy Purkey who are the adjacent property
owners at 3916 Benson Avenue, Baltimore County, Maryland, 21227, to the above-captioned
Petitioners.

Please be advised that my clients adamantly oppose the variance request and respectfully
request a heanng.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please feel free to contact me

Yours very truly,

CEK/rlb

ce’ John and Dorothy Purkey
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FAX
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(410) 2a2-0212
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FAX 410-~242~0212

May 7, 1996

Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management
Development Processing

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case Number: 96-376-A (Item 376)
1236 Violette Avenue
Legal Owners: Ronald Thomas Smith and Patricia Marie Smith
Hearing Date: Monday, June 3, 1996 at 11:00 a.m.

Dear Mr. Jablon:

This will acknowledge receipt and thank you for your notice in reference to the above-
captioned hearing,

Please be advised that 1 would respectfully request that this matter be rescheduled to
another date for reason that I will be on a family planned vacation from June 1, 1996 through June
16, 1996, out of the country and will be unable to be present on behalf of my client.

ht months and cannot be rescheduled or

Tha Aty i ] d .
his vacation has been scheduled for over eght

A 1lE LS

canceled due to the nature of the trip.

Thank you for your kind consideration 1n this request, 1 am

Yours very truly,

cC' Ronald and Patricia Smith
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AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 # ple

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION: ARNOLD JABLOW

RE: CASE NO. 96-376A
MAY 14, 1996
TO WHOM THIS MAY CONCERN:

As Vice President of the Violetville Community Association
and Editor of the VCA Newsletter, it has been brought to my
attention that my neighbor who is located behind my home,
Mr. Smith's home is located at 1236 Violette Ave, has had
opposition to his zoning notice regarding his building an
additional bedroom on the side of his home. Mr. Smith
current home has only two bedrooms. His current two bedroom
home does not allow for each of his children a bedroom.

Mr. Smith has one boy and one girl and this has created a
hardship for this family and the only solution is to build
an additional bedroom. The only other solution is for

Mr. Smith to move.

It is my understanding that the opposition is coming from
Mr. Smith's neighbor, Mr. Purkey, whose home is located on
Benson Avenue. Mr. Purkey's complaint 1s that the addition
to the Smith's home will infringe upon his property.

There is an alley situated between Mr. Smith and

Mr. Purkey's property and this proposed addition in no way
infringes upon Mr. Purkey's property.

Mr. Smith has been an outstanding neighbor, one who spends
many hours upkeeping his home and property, his home 1is
always is top condition and his lawn and gardens are very
well kept. Mr. Smith has not only lived here with his
current family, but was born and raised in Violetviile also,
and he wishes to remain here to continue to raise his
children. His Parents also live here in Violetville.




Mr. Smith

May 14, 1996

RE: CASE NO.- 96-376A
Page Two

Mr. Smith has informed me that his plans to build an
addition were well thought out and the only place feasible
for this building to be erected is on the side of his house,
where their is currently a covered patio and car port.

Mr. Purkey's attorney notified the Smith's that Mr. Purkey
would have no objections to Mr. Smith's building the
addition on the back of his home. This reqguest is not
feasible as 1t would create several problems. 1. The rear of
the home consists of a rear kitchen door and window and a
large deck. 2. The other side of the rear of the home 1is
bedroom windows and an expensive pool and landscaping. For
Mr. Smith to put an addition on the rear of his home would
eliminate a rear entrance and windows which would create a
fire hazard, Mr. Purkey should be aware of this as he is the
Captain of the Violetvillie Fire Dept. 3. Mr. Smith does not
want his child's bedroom off of the kitchen. Mr. Smith's
plans to add an addition on to the side of his home is more
practical and less expensive.

It is therefore my opinion that Mr. Purkey's objection 1s
petty and unwarranted. Mr. Purkey is the oniy one who has
objected and all of the other neighbor's have no problem
with the proposed addition.

We ask that the right of way of building the addition to the
side of Mr. Smith's Home be granted.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please
feel free to contact me at 410-368-1489.

*Sincerely,

) gt ot

Margaret Hofmann
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Baltimore County Development Procﬁessing
County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

July 31, 1996

Ronald and Patricia Smith
1236 Violette Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21229

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance

e SW of Violette Avenue, 188

ft. E of ¢/1 of Benson Ave

(1236 Violette Avenue)

B

" 13th Election District
7 1st Councilmanic District
ety Ronald Thomas Smith, et ux
Eﬁ - Petitioner

Case No. 96-376-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Smith:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on July 24, 1996 by Robert L. Banley, Jr., Esquire
on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. John A. Purkey, Jr. All materials relative to
the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals,

(Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180.

- mﬁj&v
Director

Ad:rye

cc: Mr. Charles E. Kountz, Esquire

People's Counsel

?%‘) Prnied with Soybean ink
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